Liabilities classified as held for sale 12 –  –  (63)

.  (1,003) (1,042) (1,005)

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 9,11 (768) (906) (913)

Post-employment benefits  (22) (22) (22)

Deferred income tax liabilities  (26) (31) (25)

Provisions  (12) (26) (11)

Trade and other payables  (7) (5) (8)

Deferred income  (7) (4) (6)

.  (842) (994) (985)

.

Total liabilities  (1,845) (2,036) (1,990)

Net assets  1,383 1,178 1,327

Equity attributable to owners of the parent

Ordinary shares 10 12 12 12

Share premium 10 548 548 548

Other reserves  130 106 146

Retained earnings  693 512 621

Total equity  1,383 1,178 1,327

24

Consolidated statement of changes in equity
For the six months ended 31 March 2019

 Attributable to owners of the parent

Ordinary
shares

£m

Share
premium

£m

Other
reserves

£m

Retained
earnings

£m

Total
equity

£m

At 1 October 2018 as originally presented (Audited) 12 548 146 621 1,327

Adjustment on initial application of IFRS 15 net of tax (see note 13) – – – 24 24

Adjustment on initial application of IFRS 9 net of tax (see note 1) – – – (5) (5)

At 1 October 2018 (adjusted) 12 548 146 640 1,346

Profit for the period – – – 154 154

Other comprehensive expenses

Exchange differences on translating foreign operations – – (10) – (10)

Exchange differences recycled through income statement on sale of

foreign operations (see note 12) – – (6) – (6)

Total comprehensive income

for the period ended 31 March 2019 (Unaudited) – – (16) 154 138

Transactions with owners

Employee share option scheme:

- Value of employee services, net of deferred tax  – – – 17 17

Dividends paid to owners of the parent – – – (118) (118)

Total transactions with owners

for the period ended 31 March 2019 (Unaudited) – – – (101) (101)

At 31 March 2019 (Unaudited) 12 548 130 693 1,383

 Attributable to owners of the parent

Ordinary
shares

£m

Share
premium

£m

Other
reserves

£m

Retained
earnings

£m

Total
equity

£m

At 1 October 2017 (Audited) 12 548 131 477 1,168

Profit for the period – – – 135 135

Other comprehensive income

Exchange differences on translating foreign operations – – (25) – (25)

Total comprehensive income

for the period ended 31 March 2018 (Unaudited) – – (25) 135 110

Transactions with owners

Employee share option scheme:

- Value of employee services, net of deferred tax  – – – 10 10

Dividends paid to owners of the parent – – – (110) (110)

Total transactions with owners

for the period ended 31 March 2018 (Unaudited) – – – (100) (100)

At 31 March 2018 (Unaudited) 12 548 106 512 1,178

25

Consolidated statement of cash flows
For the six months ended 31 March 2019

 Notes

Six months
ended

31 March
2019

(Unaudited)
 £m

Six months
ended

31 March
2018

(Unaudited)
£m

Year ended
30

September
2018

(Audited)
 £m

Cash flows from operating activities

Cash generated from continuing operations  333 215 487

Interest paid   (15) (14) (30)

Income tax paid   (41) (29) (64)

Net cash generated from operating activities   277 172 393

Cash flows from investing activities